

Swati Aggarwal v. State
CNR No.: DLCT01-015899-2025
Crl. Appeal No. 594/2025

17.10.2025

Fresh revision petition received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered as per law.

Present : Ms. Barkha Chhabra, Ld. Counsel for revisionist.
(through video conferencing mode).
Revisionist is present in person.

The present revision petition has been preferred against the order dated 15.05.2025 passed by Ld. JMFC-03, Mahila Court, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi *inter alia* discharging respondent Rajni Goyal from the charges/allegations leveled against her. Ld. Counsel has submitted that alongwith the present petition, she has also filed an application for condonation of delay.

Heard. Perused.

Issue notice of the revision petition to the State. Ld. Addl. PP for the State accepts notice on behalf of the State. Ld. Counsel has submitted that she would supply a copy of revision and documents annexed thereto to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State during the course of the day. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

Further, **issue notice of the revision petition as well as of the applications annexed with, to the respondent Rajni Goyal** on PF, through registered post, approved courier, Whatsapp and e-mail returnable on next date of hearing.

List for further proceedings on **22.12.2025**.

TCR be requisitioned two days prior to the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.10.2025